

New Zealand Government

FUNDING AGREEMENT FOR

Taumarunui – Renovation of Marae Cluster

BETWEEN	The Sovereign in Right of New Zealand acting by and through the Chief Executive of th
	Ministry of Business, Innovation and Employment ("Ministry")

AND Ngati Rangatahi Whanaunga Association (NZBN 9429042939085), an incorporated charitable trust with offices at 3 Tuku Street Taumarunui 3920 ("Recipient")

BACKGROUND

The Ministry wishes to contribute to the Project by providing Funding from the appropriation set out in Schedule 1 (Details) on the terms set out in this Agreement.

AGREEMENT

The Ministry will pay the Funding to the Recipient, and the Recipient accepts the Funding, on the terms and conditions set out in Schedule 1 (Details) and Schedule 2 (Funding Agreement Standard Terms and Conditions).

SIGNED by the SOVEREIGN IN RIGHT OF NEW ZEALAND acting by and through the Chief Executive of the Ministry of Business, Innovation and Employment or his or her authorised delegate:))))	Kate Styles
uelegate.	,	Director Regional Development (Central/ South)
		Date
SIGNED for and on behalf of Ngati)	Privacy of natural persons
Rangatahi Whanaunga Association by its authorised signatory:)	Signature
		Privacy of natural persons
		Full Name
		Trustee
		Commercial Information
		Date
		The signatory warrants that they have the necessary authority to execute this

Agreement for and on behalf of the Recipient, that collectively they are the sole signatory needed for that purpose, and that all consents and approvals required under, and for the purposes of, its constitutive documents and the Charitable Trusts Act 1957 in connection with the entry into, execution and performance of this Agreement have been obtained and remain in full force and effect.

SCHEDULE 1 - DETAILS

1 CONTEXT

- 1.1 Through the Provincial Development Unit, the Ministry is responsible for administering the Provincial Growth Fund, which aims to lift productivity potential in New Zealand's provinces.
- 1.2 On 5 May 2020, Cabinet approved a \$230 million funding package for immediate worker redeployment [CAB-20-MIN-0197]. This package includes an allocation of up to \$70 million (plus GST, if any) for the renovation of town halls, war memorials, Marae and Pasifika churches.
- 1.3 The Recipient will use the Funding (out of the package described in clause 1.2) to carry out the Project and to achieve the following objectives:
 - (a) immediate redeployment or employment of vulnerable workers impacted by COVID-19;
 - (b) provide a programme of work for local tradesmen and contractors;
 - (c) an opportunity to target Māori, Pasifika and other vulnerable workers that are not able to secure contracts through more substantial infrastructure project; and
 - (d) give public confidence that renewed economic activity is underway through targeting regional assets that are highly visible to the community.
- 2 **FUNDING** (clause 2.1, Schedule 2)
- 2.1 **Funding Total**: This Agreement provides funding for a total amount of up to \$1,560,379 (plus GST, if any) (**Funding**).
- 2.2 **Application of Funding**: The Recipient may not use the Funding for any part of the Project that is or was already funded by any party (including the Recipient, unless otherwise approved by the Ministry in writing), or in relation to any activity which the Ministry advises the Recipient that it may not apply the Funding to.
- 2.3 Overruns: The parties acknowledge that the Funding in clause 2.1 is the total amount available from the Ministry for the Project, and that the Recipient will be liable for all cost overruns in relation to the delivery of the Project. The Ministry will not be liable for any cost overruns. The Recipient will carefully monitor the likelihood of cost overruns through its budgeting and reporting process, and will notify the Ministry as soon as it is aware of that there is a high likelihood that Project costs will exceed the total Funding available under this Agreement. The parties will consult on a solution.
- 3 **PROJECT** (clause 2.6, Schedule 2)
- 3.1 **Project**: The Recipient will use the Funding to renovate and restore the following assets:
 - a) Whānau Maria Marae/ 6055 State Highway 4/ RD6/ Taumarunui;
 - b) Kauriki Marae/ 185 Taumarunui-Ngāpuke Road/ Ngāpuke;
 - c) Ngapuwaiwaha Marae/ 31 Taumarunui Street/ Taumarunui;
 - d) Hikairo/Te Rena Marae/869 Hohotaka Road/Ngāpuke;
 - e) Wharauroa Marae/ 184 Taupo Road/ Taumarunui;
 - f) Takaputiraha Marae/ Waituhi Ngāpuke Road/ Ngāpuke;
 - g) Manu Ariki Marae/ 31 Ongarue Back Road/ Taumarunui; and
 - h) Māniaiti Marae/ 458 State Highway 41/ Maniaiti, Ngāpuke

together the "Taumarunui - Renovation of Marae Cluster", as set out in Schedule 3.

- 3.2 **Expansion of Project**: The parties may agree to vary this Agreement to include renovations to any additional assets, as approved by the Ministry, by varying the Agreement using the template attached as **Schedule 6**.
- 3.3 **Consents**: The Recipient confirms that no building or resource consents are required in relation to the Project and that, as at the date of this Agreement, the Recipient is not aware of any matter which will, or is likely to, prevent the Project from commencing immediately.
- 3.4 **Delivery**: The Recipient must deliver the Project to the high standard set out in:
 - (a) its original application to the Ministry, and
 - (b) any further plans, designs or other documents submitted to, and approved by, the Ministry.

4 PROCUREMENT

- 4.1 **Purpose:** In delivering the Project, the Recipient must ensure that all tendering, procurement, employment and training arrangements:
 - (a) prioritise the employment of local workers impacted by the COVID economic crisis;
 - (b) occur at pace, time being critical; and
 - (c) comply with the Social Procurement Objectives.

together, "the Purpose".

- **Social Procurement Objectives**: The Recipient will deliver the Project in accordance with any agreed Social Procurement Objectives detailed in **Schedule 4**.
- 5 **PAYMENT TERMS** (clause 2, Schedule 2)
- 5.1 **Payments**: Subject to clause 0, the Ministry will pay the Funding to the Recipient in four instalments (**Instalments**) as follows:

Instalment	Deliverable	Amount (plus GST, if any)
First Instalment	On Commencement	\$Commercial Informat
Second Instalment	Once First Instalment is committed in full	Up to \$ ^{commercial Informat}
	Project must be on track as described in Schedule 3 and meeting all requirements in this Agreement	
Third Instalment	Once Second Instalment is committed in full	Up to \$ ^{commercial Informat}
	Project must be on track as described in Schedule 3 and meeting all requirements in this Agreement	
Final Instalment	Completion Date	Remainder, up to the Funding Total (clause 2.1)

The Recipient must apply the Funding in accordance with the Project Budget detailed in **Schedule 3**.

- 5.2 **Payment preconditions**: The Ministry is not required to make any payments under this Agreement until the following conditions have been satisfied (in the Ministry's sole discretion):
 - (a) in relation to each Instalment (except the First Instalment), the Recipient has provided the Ministry with copies of the GST invoices for all payments over \$1,000 paid by the Recipient to third parties using the previous Instalment;
 - (b) the Recipient has provided a valid GST invoice for the Instalment;
 - (c) the Recipient has delivered all monthly reports required under clause 7 to the Ministry's satisfaction;
 - (d) the Recipient is not in breach of any provision of this Agreement; and
 - (e) the Ministry (acting through the Provincial Development Unit) is satisfied in its sole discretion that:
 - i. the Project is progressing as approved; and
 - ii. the Funding has been applied in accordance with its expectations, including pursuant to discussions with the Recipient.
- 5.3 **COVID-19**: The parties acknowledge the existence of "COVID-19". The Recipient must notify the Ministry (as soon as reasonably practicable) where the implications of "COVID-19" may impact on, or prevent the delivery of the Project or any part of the Project. For the avoidance of doubt, the Recipient will deliver all parts of the Project that are not impacted by "COVID-19". In the event that there is a reasonable likelihood that the Project will not be completed by the Completion Date, then this Agreement may be varied by agreement in writing between the parties.
- 6 TERM
- 6.1 **Commencement Date**: The Commencement Date is the date that this Agreement has been signed by both parties.
- 6.2 **Completion Date**: The Completion Date is the date that is Commercial Information from the Commencement Date.
- 7 **REPORTING REQUIREMENTS** (clause 5.1, Schedule 2)
- 7.1 **Monthly Reports**: The Recipient will provide the Ministry with a monthly report, completed on a template attached as **Schedule 5**, by the 3rd Business Day following the end of each month.
- 7.2 **Ministry satisfaction**: For the avoidance of doubt, if any one or more of the Monthly Reports do not satisfy the Ministry that the Project is achieving the Purpose, the Ministry will be entitled to terminate the Agreement and recoup all unspent funds in accordance with clause 4 of Schedule 2.
- 7.3 **Final Report**: A Final Report within 1 month of the Completion Date that includes the following items:
 - (a) an analysis of how the Funding has enabled the Recipient to achieve the key outcomes of the Project;
 - (b) an analysis of how the Funding has reduced the economic impacts of COVID-19 in the Recipient's region;
 - (c) the number of jobs that were created during and resulting from the Project;
 - (d) the number of displaced workers redeployed during and resulting from the Project;
 - (e) how the Project has increased social inclusion and participation;
 - (f) how the Project has contributed to Māori development;
 - (g) how the Project has contributed to New Zealand's climate change commitments and environmental sustainability (if applicable);

- (h) how the Project has increased regional and national resilience by improving critical infrastructure and/or growth and diversification of the economy (if applicable); and
- (i) any other information that is notified by the Ministry in writing to the Recipient.
- 7.4 **Further information**: The Recipient acknowledges that the Ministry is developing an evaluation framework and is that it is likely to receive requests for additional information from the Ministry. The Recipient will promptly provide all information requested by the Ministry necessary to verify the Recipient's performance under this Agreement, including (without limitation) its procurement documentation, subcontracts, financial and technical information, and records of the number and make-up of the deployed workforce.
- 8 ADDRESS FOR NOTICES (clause 12.5, Schedule 2)

Ministry:	Recipient:
Ministry of Business, Innovation and	Ngati Rangatahi Whanaunga Association
Employment	P O Box 451
15 Stout Street	Taumarunui 3946
PO Box 1473	
WELLINGTON 6011	
	Email address and Funding Agreement
Email address and Funding Agreement Contact:	Contact:
Alana.Bicknell@mbie.govt.nz	Privacy of natural persons
Attention: Alana Bicknell	Attention: Robert Jonathan

SCHEDULE 2 - FUNDING AGREEMENT STANDARD TERMS AND CONDITIONS

1. Interpretation

- 1.1 In this Agreement, the following terms have the following meanings:
 - "Agreement" means this agreement, including Schedules 1 to Schedule 6;
 - "Business Day" means any day not being a Saturday or Sunday or public holiday within the meaning of section 44 of the Holidays Act 2003;
 - "Commencement Date" means the commencement date set out in the Details or, if no commencement date is set out, the date of this Agreement.
 - "Completion Date" has the meaning given in the Details;
 - "Confidential Information" includes all information and data (in any form) concerning the organisation, administration, operation, business, clients, finance, and methods of the Ministry, including any information provided by the Ministry under or in connection with this Agreement;
 - "Details" means Schedule 1;
 - "Funding" means the funding amount set out in the Details;
 - "GST" means goods and services tax within the meaning of the Goods and Services Tax Act 1985;
 - "Intellectual Property Rights" includes copyright and all rights conferred under statute, common law or equity in relation to inventions (including patents), registered or unregistered trade marks and designs, circuit layouts, data and databases, confidential information, know-how, and all other rights resulting from intellectual activity;
 - "Parties" means the Ministry and the Recipient and their respective successors and permitted assigns;
 - "**Project**" means the project described in the Details and Schedule 3;
 - "Project Tasks" means the project tasks (if any) set out in the Details which must be

- completed by the Recipient before a Funding payment is made by the Ministry.
- 1.2 References to clauses and Schedules are to clauses and Schedules of this Agreement and references to persons include bodies corporate, unincorporated associations or partnerships.
- 1.3 The headings in this Agreement are for convenience only and have no legal effect.
- 1.4 The singular includes the plural and vice versa.
- 1.5 "Including" and similar words do not imply any limitation.
- 1.6 References to a statute include references to that statute as amended or replaced from time to time.
- 1.7 Monetary references are references to New Zealand currency.
- 1.8 If there is any conflict of meaning between the Details and Schedule 2, Schedule 2 will prevail.

2. Funding

- 2.1 The Ministry must pay the Funding at the rate and in the manner set out in the Details. The Funding is the total amount payable by the Ministry for the Project.
- 2.2 The Recipient must provide a valid GST invoice to the Ministry for all Funding due in the manner set out in the Details and in a form as reasonably required by the Ministry. The invoice must:
 - a. be sent directly to the Ministry via email to monitorpgf@mbie.govt.nz;
 - be copied to the relevant Ministry contact as set out in clause 10 of the Details;
 - c. include sufficient information reasonably required to enable the Ministry to validate the claim for payment including a reference to this Agreement (under which the invoice is issued);
 - d. be clearly and legibly marked to

Ministry staff as advised by the Ministry to the Recipient from time to time.

- 2.3 The Ministry is not obliged to make any payment under this Agreement until an invoice which complies with clause 2.2 has been received by it from the Recipient. Payments will be made to the credit of a bank account to be designated in writing by the Recipient.
- 2.4 The Funding is inclusive of all taxation except GST. The Ministry will be entitled to deduct any withholding tax required to be withheld by law from payments made to the Recipient and will not be required to gross-up or increase any such payments in respect of such amounts withheld.
- 2.5 The Recipient must use the Funding only to carry out the Project in accordance with this Agreement.
- 2.6 In consideration of the Funding, the Recipient must:
 - (a) progress the Project to the Ministry's satisfaction;
 - (b) complete the Project to the Ministry's satisfaction by the Completion Date;
 - (c) carry out the Project in accordance with:
 - (i) the methodology (if any) set out in the Details;
 - (ii) the best currently accepted principles and practice applicable to the field(s) of expertise relating to the Project; and
 - (iii) all applicable laws, regulations, rules and professional codes of conduct or practice; and
 - (d) refund any unspent Funding to the Ministry within 10 Business Days of the Completion Date.
 - 2.7 Where all of the monies received by the Recipient to carry out the Project (including the Funding) exceeds the total cost of the Project, the Recipient must refund to the Ministry the excess amount. The Recipient is not required to refund, under this

- clause 2.7, any amount that exceeds the total amount of Funding.
- 2.8 The Recipient must ensure (and must procure that any contractor it uses ensures) that all agreements it enters into with contractors or any other party in connection with the Project are on an "arm's length" basis and provides value for money. To the extent that the expenditure relates to work performed by parties not at "arm's length", that expenditure must be assessed at reasonable market value, and contain no unacceptable overhead and no element of "in group profit".

3. Project Progress

- 3.1 If:
 - (a) the Ministry is not satisfied with the progress of the Project;
 - (b) the Recipient does or omits to do something, or any matter concerning the Recipient comes to the Ministry's attention, which, in the Ministry's opinion, may damage the business or reputation of the Ministry; or
 - (c) the Recipient breaches any of its obligations under this Agreement,

the Ministry may (without limiting its other remedies):

- (d) renegotiate this Agreement with the Recipient; or
- (e) terminate this Agreement immediately by notice to the Recipient, and clause 4.4, 4.5 and 4.6 will apply.

4. Term and Termination

- 4.1 Subject to clauses 4.2 and 4.3, this Agreement will commence on the Commencement Date and expire when:
 - (a) the Final Report is completed and provided to the Ministry; and
 - (b) the Project is completed,

to the satisfaction of the Ministry.

4.2 The Ministry may terminate this Agreement at any time by giving at least 10 Business Days' notice to the Recipient.

- 4.3 The Ministry may terminate this Agreement immediately by giving notice to the Recipient, if the Recipient:
 - (a) is in breach of any of its obligations under this Agreement and that breach is not capable of being remedied;
 - (b) fails to remedy any breach of its obligations under this Agreement within 5 Business Days of receipt of notice of the breach from the Ministry;
 - (c) does or omits to do something, or any matter concerning the Recipient comes to the Ministry's attention, which in the Ministry's opinion may cause damage to the business or reputation of the Ministry or of the Government of New Zealand;
 - (d) has given or gives any information to the Ministry which is misleading or inaccurate in any material respect; or
 - (e) becomes insolvent, bankrupt or subject to any form of insolvency action or administration.
- 4.4 Termination of this Agreement is without prejudice to the rights and obligations of the Parties accrued up to and including the date of termination.
- 4.5 On termination of this Agreement, the Ministry may (without limiting any of its other rights or remedies):
 - (a) require the Recipient to provide evidence of how the Funding has been spent; and/or
 - (b) require the Recipient to refund to the Ministry:
 - (i) any of the Funding that has not been spent or committed by the Recipient. For the purposes of this clause, Funding is committed where it has been provided or promised to a third party for the purpose of carrying out the Project and the Recipient, after using reasonable endeavours, is unable to secure a refund or release from that promise (as the case may be); or

- (ii) the proportion of the Funding that equates to the uncompleted part of the Project, as reasonably determined by the Ministry; and/or
- (c) if the Funding has been misused, or misappropriated, by the Recipient, require the Recipient to refund all Funding paid up to the date of termination, together with interest at the rate of 10% per annum from the date the Recipient was paid the money to the date the Recipient returns the money.
- 4.6 The provisions of this Agreement relating to termination (clause 4), audit and record-keeping (clause 5.2(b), (c) and (d)), warranties (clause 6), intellectual property (clause 7), confidentiality (clause 8), and liability and insurance (clause 9) will continue after the expiry or termination of this Agreement.

5. Reporting Requirements and Audit

- 5.1 The Recipient must report on the progress of the Project to the Ministry:
 - (a) as set out in the Details;
 - (b) as otherwise reasonably required by the Ministry; and
 - (c) in any format and on any medium reasonably required by the Ministry.

5.2 The Recipient must:

- (a) maintain true and accurate records in connection with the use of the Funding and the carrying out of the Project sufficient to enable the Ministry to meet its obligations under the Public Finance Act 1989 and retain such records for at least 7 years after termination or expiry of this Agreement;
- (b) permit the Ministry, at the Ministry's expense, to inspect or audit (using an auditor nominated by the Ministry), from time to time until 7 years after termination or expiry of this Agreement, all records relevant to this Agreement;
- (c) allow the Ministry reasonable access to the Recipient's premises or other

- premises where the Project is being carried out; and
- (d) appoint a reputable firm of chartered accountants as auditors to audit its financial statements in relation to the use of the Funding;

6. Warranties

- 6.1 Each Party warrants to the other Party that it has full power and authority to enter into and perform its obligations under this Agreement which, when executed, will constitute binding obligations on it in accordance with this Agreement's terms.
- 6.2 The Recipient warrants that:
 - (a) it is not insolvent or bankrupt and no action has been taken to initiate any form of insolvency administration in relation to the Recipient;
 - (b) all information provided by it to the Ministry in connection with this Agreement was, at the time it was provided, true, complete and accurate in all material respects; and
 - (c) it is not aware of any material information that has not been disclosed to the Ministry which may, if disclosed, materially adversely affect the decision of the Ministry whether to provide the Funding.

7. Intellectual Property

- 7.1 All Intellectual Property Rights in the reports provided under clause 5.1 will be owned by the Ministry from the date the reports are created or developed.
- 7.2 All intellectual property produced by the Recipient or its employees or contractors in relation to the Project is, on creation, jointly owned by the Ministry and the Recipient. Each Party may use (which includes modifying, developing, assigning, or licensing) such intellectual property without obtaining the prior consent of the other Party. On request, the Recipient must provide to the Ministry such intellectual property in any format, and on any medium, reasonably requested by the Ministry.
- 7.3 The Recipient must ensure that material created or developed in connection with the

Project does not infringe the Intellectual Property Rights of any person.

8. Confidentiality

- 8.1 The Recipient must:
 - (a) keep the Confidential Information confidential at all times;
 - (b) not disclose any Confidential Information to any person other than its employees or contractors to whom disclosure is necessary for purposes of the Project or this Agreement;
 - (c) effect and maintain adequate security measures to safeguard the Confidential Information from access or use by unauthorised persons; and
 - (d) ensure that any employees or contractors to whom it discloses the Confidential Information are aware of, and comply with, the provisions of this clause 8.
- 8.2 The obligations of confidentiality in clause 8.1 do not apply to any disclosure of Confidential Information:
 - (a) to the extent that such disclosure is necessary for the purposes of completing the Project;
 - (b) required by law; or
 - (c) where the information has become public other than through a breach of the obligation of confidentiality in this clause 8 by the Recipient, or its employees or contractors, or was disclosed to a Party on a nonconfidential basis by a third party.
- 8.3 The Recipient must obtain the Ministry's prior written agreement over the form and content of any public statement made by the Recipient relating to this Agreement, the Funding, or the Project.

9. Liability and Insurance

- 9.1 The Ministry is not liable for any loss of profit, loss of revenue or other indirect, consequential or incidental loss or damage arising under or in connection with this Agreement.
- 9.2 The maximum liability of the Ministry under or in connection with this Agreement

whether arising in contract, tort (including negligence) or otherwise is the total amount which would be payable under this Agreement if the Project had been carried out in accordance with this Agreement.

- 9.3 The Recipient (including its employees, agents, and contractors, if any) is not an employee, agent or partner of the Ministry or of the Chief Executive of the Ministry. At no time will the Ministry have any liability to meet any of the Recipient's obligations under the Health and Safety at Work Act 2015 or to pay to the Recipient:
 - (a) holiday pay, sick pay or any other payment under the Holidays Act 2003;or
 - (b) redundancy or any other form of severance pay; or
 - (c) taxes or levies, including any levies under the Accident Compensation Act 2001.
- 9.4 The Recipient indemnifies the Ministry against any claim, liability, loss or expense (including legal fees on a solicitor own client basis) ("loss") brought or threatened against, or incurred by the Ministry, arising from or in connection with a breach of this Agreement by the Recipient or the Project, or from the negligence or wilful misconduct of the Recipient, its employees or contractors.
- 9.5 Where the Recipient is a trustee, the Ministry acknowledges that the Recipient has entered into this Agreement as a trustee of the trust named in Schedule 1 in an independent capacity without any interest in any of the assets of the trust other than as trustee. Except where the Recipient acts fraudulently, the Recipient is liable under this Agreement only to the extent of the value of the assets of the trust available to meet the Recipient's liability, plus any amount by which the value of those assets has been diminished by any breach of trust caused by the Recipient's wilful default or dishonesty.
- 9.6 The Recipient must effect and maintain for the term of this Agreement:

- (a) adequate insurance to cover standard commercial risks; and
- (b) other insurance reasonably required by the Ministry.

The Recipient must, upon request by the Ministry, provide the Ministry with evidence of its compliance with this clause.

10. Dispute Resolution

- 10.1 The Parties will attempt to resolve any dispute or difference that may arise under or in connection with this Agreement amicably and in good faith, referring the dispute to the Parties' senior managers for resolution if necessary.
- 10.2 If the Parties' senior managers are unable to resolve the dispute within 10 Business Days of it being referred to them, the Parties will refer the dispute to mediation or another form of alternative dispute resolution agreed between the Parties.
- 10.3 If a dispute is referred to mediation, the mediation will be conducted by a single mediator appointed by the Parties (or if they cannot agree, appointed by the Chair of the Resolution Institute of New Zealand) and on the terms of the Resolution Institute's standard mediation agreement (unless the Parties agree otherwise). The Parties will pay their own costs relating to any mediation or other form of alternative dispute resolution (unless they agree otherwise).
- 10.4 The Parties must continue to perform their obligations under this Agreement as far as possible as if no dispute had arisen pending final resolution of the dispute.
- 10.5 Nothing in this clause 10 precludes either Party from taking immediate steps to seek urgent relief before a New Zealand Court.

11. Force Majeure

11.1 Neither Party will be liable to the other for any failure to perform its obligations under this Agreement by reason of any cause or circumstance beyond the Party's reasonable control including, acts of God, communication line failures, power failures, riots, strikes, lock-outs, labour disputes, fires, war, flood, earthquake or other disaster, or governmental action

after the date of this Agreement ("Force Majeure Event"). The Party affected must:

- (a) notify the other Party as soon as practicable after the Force Majeure Event occurs and provide full information concerning the Force Majeure Event including an estimate of the time likely to be required to overcome it;
- (b) use its best endeavours to overcome the Force Majeure Event; and
- (c) continue to perform its obligations as far as practicable.

12. General

12.1 A waiver by either Party of any rights arising from any breach of any term of this Agreement will not be a continuing waiver of any other rights arising from any other breaches of the same or other terms or conditions of this Agreement. No failure or delay on the part of either Party in the exercise of any right or remedy in this Agreement will operate as a waiver. No single or partial exercise of any such right or remedy will preclude any other or further exercise of that or any other right or remedy.

12.2 Assignment:

- (a) The Recipient must not assign, delegate, subcontract or transfer any or all of its rights and obligations under this Agreement. The Recipient remains liable for performance of its obligations under this Agreement despite any approved subcontracting or assignment.
- (b) If the Recipient is a company, any transfer of shares, or other arrangement affecting the Recipient or its holding company which results in a change in the effective control of the Recipient is deemed to be an assignment subject to clause 12.2(a).
- 12.3 This Agreement may only be varied by agreement in writing signed by the Parties.

- 12.4 If any part or provision of this Agreement is invalid, unenforceable or in conflict with the law, the invalid or unenforceable part or provision will be replaced with a provision which, as far as possible, accomplishes the original purpose of the part or provision. The remainder of the Agreement will be binding on the Parties.
- 12.5 Any notice to be given under this Agreement must be in writing and hand delivered or sent by email or registered post to the Parties' respective email address, postal address as set out in the Details. A notice is deemed to be received:
 - (a) if personally delivered when delivered; or
 - (b) if posted, three Business Days after posting;
 - (c) if sent by email, at the time the email enters the Recipient's information system as evidenced by a delivery receipt requested by the sender and it is not returned undelivered or as an error,

provided that any notice received after 5pm or on a day which is not a Business Day shall be deemed not to have been received until the next Business Day.

- 12.6 This Agreement sets out the entire agreement and understanding of the Parties and supersedes all prior oral or written agreements, understandings or arrangements relating to its subject matter.
- 12.7 This Agreement may be signed in any number of counterparts (including emailed copies) and provided that each Party has signed a counterpart, the counterparts, when taken together, will constitute a binding and enforceable agreement between the Parties.
- 12.8 This Agreement will be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of New Zealand.

SCHEDULE 3 – PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The Recipient will deliver the remediation works as set out under "<u>Taumarunui – Renovation of Marae Cluster – Project Works" below.</u>

The renovation of a cluster of seven individual marae, which is part of a larger, whole of region approach to marae restoration, renovation, and refurbishment. The scope and scale of the works vary from improvements to the Whare Karakia and boundary fences to refurbishment of wastewater systems and driveway tar seal. This work is considered priority and has been submitted with the full endorsement of the individual Trusts and Committee's.

Each Marae will use the Funding amount set out below with the Recipient providing 'back-office functions' and support as required.

The Recipient will also be responsible for reporting against all Deliverables, ensuring contractor payments are made and that the overall Project is on budget and on schedule. The Recipient will contract a Programme Manager to carry out the day-to-day aspects for the Project. The programme of work would start within two to three weeks of the Commencement Date.

	PROJECT BUDGET Taumarunui – Renovation of Marae Cluster				
	Marae	Funding amount plus GST (if any)	Project Works		
1)	Whānau Maria Marae	\$47,680	As described under "Project Works" below		
2)	Kauriki Marae	\$128,276			
3)	Ngapuwaiwaha Marae	\$341,893			
4)	Hikairo/ Te Rena Marae	\$61,802			
5)	Wharauroa Marae	\$487,620			
6)	Takaputiraha Marae	\$58,817			
7)	Manu Ariki Marae	\$199,574			
8)	Māniaiti Marae	\$234,717			
		TOTAL: \$1,560,379			

<u>Taumarunui – Renovation of Marae Cluster - PROJECT WORKS</u>

1) Whānau Maria Marae Project Works Total funding: \$47,680 plus GST (if any)

Expected works	Indicative Costs	Anticipated Job Numbers	Timetable
Supply & Install heatpumps	\$Commercial Inform	Со	Commercia
Install gas system, zip hot water & plumb & wire	\$ ^{Commercial} in	Com	Commercial Inf
Rewiring	\$Commercial n	om	Commercial Inf
Supply & Install heat transfer system	\$ ^c mmerci IIn	Со	Commercial Inf
Project management	\$ ^c mmerci IIn	Со	
Contingency	\$ ^c mmerci In		
Additional work within scope	\$Commercial Inform		
Total	\$47,680	omme	Commercial Informatio

2) Kauriki Marae Project Works Total funding: \$128,276 plus GST (if any)

Expected works	Indicative Costs	Anticipated	Timetable
		Job Numbers	
Roofing Materials and accessories	\$Commercial In	Commerci	Commerci
Reroof church	\$Commercial Inform	Com	Commercial Informa
Reroof old wharekai	\$Commercial Inform	Com	Commercial Informa
Repile and reroof old wharepuni	\$Commercial Inform	Commercial Information	Commercial Informa
Supply & Install 2 x heatpumps -	\$Commercial In	Com	Commercial Info
Wharemoe, Wharekai			
Supply & Install carpet - Wharemoe	\$Commercial Inform	Com	Commercial Information
Supply & Install carpet - Wharenui	\$Commercial In	Commercial Information	Commercial Info
Project management	\$Commercial Inform	Commer	
Contingency	\$Commercial Inform		
Additional work within scope	\$Commercial Inform		
Total	\$128,276	Commercia	Commercial Informa

3) Ngapuwaiwaha Marae Project Works

Expected works	Indicative Costs	Anticipated Job	Timetable
		Numbers	
Dining room/kitchen	\$Commercial Informat	Com	Commercial Informa
Hinengakau Whare	\$Commercial Inform	Com	Commercial Informa
Ngapuwaiwaha Whare	\$Commercial Inform	Com	Commercial Informa
Project management	\$Commercial Inform	Com	
Contingency	\$Commercial Inform		
Additional work within scope	\$Commercial Inform		
Total	\$341,893	Comme	Commercial Information

Total funding: \$341,893 plus GST (if any)

4) Hikairo/ Te Rena Marae Project Works

Total funding: \$61,802 plus GST (if any)

Expected works	Indicative	Anticipated Job	Timetable
	Costs	Numbers	
Reroofing - Materials & Labour Meeting House	\$Commercial Inform	Com	Commercial Info
Airvents supply & install	\$Commercial In	Com	Commercial In
Under Floor Insulation Materials & Labour	\$Commercial In	Com	Commercial Info
Fencing Marae Boundary	\$Commercial In	Com	Commercial Info
Project management	\$Commercial In	Com	
Contingency	\$Commercial In		
Additional work within scope	\$Commercial Inform		
Total	\$61,802	Comme	Commercial Informa

5) Wharauroa Marae Project Works

Total funding: \$487,620 plus GST (if any)

Expected works	Indicative	Anticipated Job	Timetable
	Costs	Numbers	
Reroofing & Guttering - Materials & Labour	\$Commercial Inform	Com	Commercial Informa
Electrical replacement & Switchboard	\$Commercial Inform	Com	Commercial Informa
Window double glazing	\$Commercial Inform	Com	Commercial Informa
Flooring - lino	\$Commercial Inform	Com	Commercial Info
Plumbing	\$Commercial Inform	Com	Commercial Informa
Painting	\$Commercial Inform	Com	Commercial Informa
Restoration kitchen	\$Commercial Inform	Com	Commercial Informa
Ablution toilet restoration	\$Commercial Inform	Com	Commercial Informa
Reroof - Materials & Labour	\$Commercial Inform	Com	Commercial Informa
Repaint - materials & labour	\$Commercial Inform	Com	Commercial Informa
Longrun guttering	\$Commercial In	Com	Commercial Info
External Walls	\$Commercial Inform	Com	Commercial Informa
Reglaze windows	\$Commercial Inform	Com	Commercial Informa
Recarpet	\$Commercial In	Com	Commercial Info
Electrical	\$Commercial In	Com	Commercial Info
Project management	\$Commercial Inform	Commer	
Contingency	\$Commercial Inform		
Additional work within scope	\$Commercial Inform		
Total	\$487,620	Commercia	Commercial Information

6) Takaputiraha Marae Project Works Total funding: \$58,817 plus GST (if any)

Expected works	Indicative	Anticipated Job	Timetable
	Costs	Numbers	
Supply & Install carpet in Whare Tupuna	\$Commercial In	Com	Commercial Info
Supply & Install carpet in Wharekai	\$Commercial In	Commercial Information	Commercial Info
Supply & install vinyl - kitchen	\$Commercial In	Commercial Information	Commercial Info
Supply & Install command heatpumps	\$Commercial In	Com	Commercial Info
Supply & Install headertank, 30000l water	\$Commercial Inform	Com	Commercial Info
tank, waterpump, UV System, pheatpumps,			
gas califont provide connection for gas cooker			
(cost of actual cooker not included)			
Project management	\$Commercial In	Com	
Contingency	\$Commercial In		

Additional work within scope	\$Commercial In		
Total	\$58,817	Comme	Commercial Informa

7) Manu Ariki Marae Project Works

Total funding: \$199,574 plus GST (if any)

Expected works	Indicative	Anticipated Job	Timetable	
	Costs	Numbers		
Supply & Install comheatpumps	\$Commercial In	Com	Commercial Info	
Upstairs Lounge/Office - Repairs, supply & Installation	\$Commercial Inform	Com	Commercial Informa	
Connect & supply califont and showerheads,	\$Commercial In	Com	Commercial Info	
connection for gas oven (cost of gas oven not				
included)				
Connect & supply watertanks & system & 🐃	\$Commercial Inform	Com	Commercial Info	
heat pumps				
Supply & Install kitchen cabinetry, surfaces &	\$Commercial Inform	Com	Commercial Info	
inserts				
50m Culvert replacement and seal	\$Commercial Inform	Com	Commercial Informa	
Supply & install kitchen vinyl flooring	\$Commercial In	Com	Commercial Info	
Paint interior walls - 200sqm	\$Commercial Inform	Com	Commercial Informa	
Project management	\$Commercial Inform	Commer		
Contingency	\$Commercial Inform			
Additional work within scope	\$Commercial Inform			
Total	\$199,574	Commercia	Commercial Informa	

8) Māniaiti Marae Project Works

Total funding: \$234,717 plus GST (if any)

Expected works	Indicative Costs	Anticipated Job Numbers	Timetable
Front and back fence Materials/labour	\$Commercial Inform	Com	Commercial Informa
Concrete path	\$Commercial Inform	Com	Commercial Informa
Gates Timber Gates/Labour	\$Commercial In	Com	Commercial Info
Waharoa Materials/labour	\$Commercial Inform	Com	Commercial Informa
Asphalt to kitchen driveway/labour	\$Commercial In	Com	Commercial Informa
Asphalt Carpark prep & labour	\$Commercial Inform	Com	Commercial Informa
Paint Ablution/Whare	\$Commercial Inform	Com	Commercial Informa
Complete whare-kai deck	\$Commercial Inform	Com	Commercial Informa
Installation of chiller	\$Commercial In	Com	Commercial Info
Project management	\$Commercial Inform	Com	
Contingency cost	\$Commercial Inform		
Additional work within scope	\$Commercial Inform		
Total	\$234,717	Comme	Commercial Information

SCHEDULE 4 – SOCIAL PROCUREMENT OUTCOMES

Outcome	Measure			
Employment of	The Ministry of Social Development should be considered in			
targeted	addition to private sources of recruitment including iwi, and			
workers	hiring prioritised as follows:			
	 local workers displaced by Covid and identifying as Māori or Pasifika. 			
	2. local workers displaced by Covid			
	3. workers identifying as Māori or Pasifika			
	4. local workers			
	With the employment of women prioritised at each level where possible.			
Local	of the direct contracts and sub-contracts will be awarded to			
Businesses	businesses owned and operated by people who reside in the			
	region operating in the region (targeting Māori and Pasifika businesses in particular)			
Supplier	of the direct contracts and sub-contracts will be awarded to			
Diversity	Māori and Pasifika businesses			
Skills and	Training should include, but not be limited to;			
training	health & safety			
Worker	of employees will be registered with a suitably qualified			
Conditions	health and safety testing organisation including mental health and wellness.			
Environmental Responsibility	Adoption of practises that enable the project to be delivered sustainably, including by:			
	 protecting or enhancing the local ecosystem and its indigenous biodiversity 			
	actively seeking to minimise the carbon impact of project			
	delivery, to support the transition to a net zero emissions economy			
	minimising waste, re-using materials, and where possible			
	incorporating the principles of the circular economy			
	 using water resources efficiently 			
	 using low-impact, sustainably and locally sourced materials and products; and/or 			
	including resilience to the impacts of a changing climate.			

SCHEDULE 5 – MONTHLY REPORT TEMPLATE

MONTHLY REPORT



Taumarunui - Renovation of Marae Cluster

Location and Region:	
Contracted Amount:	
Report Date:	For the month ending [insert month]
Programme Outcomes:	prioritise the employment of local workers displaced by the
	COVID economic crisis;
	occur at pace, time being critical; and
	assist in meeting the Social Procurement Objectives

1. Project Updates

Provide description and analysis of actual against planned progress of each Project Element to show that the Project is occurring at pace.

Project Element	Details of progress

2. Redeployment Outcomes

2.1 Complete the following table for the number of people working to deliver the project in the current reporting period.

Project Element	Total People Working	No. prev Unem- ployed	No. local	No. aged 15-24	No. Māori	No. Pasifika	No. Women	Job type • Full-time • Part-Time • Contractor

2.2	Provide any additional narrative to explain the table or give other relevant information									
3.	Complete the	Supplier Diversity Outcomes Complete the following table for the number and value of each direct or sub-contract awarded to local, Māori and/or Pasifika-owned businesses during the current reporting period.								
	Name of business	Business type (Māori, Pasifika, local	Contr type (direc sub contra	e pu ct, (b - des	ntract rpose riefly scribe)	Length of contract (months)	Total value of contract (\$)		loyees (as sult of	
5.	formatProvid arrang limitatiFinancials	e additional r ements are h ons or further	arrative telping to	to show ho achieve th needed.	w tende ie Socia	ring, procurem I Procurement	Objectives in tak nent, employmel Objectives, idel	nt and/ ntifying	or training g any	
	Give Summa Element) in T				iditure to	o date, actual a	against budgete	d, for e	ach Project	
	Project Ele	ment	Receive PGF	eceived from GF		eted	Actual		Note	
	Total									
6.	Forward Work Programme Outline forward work to be completed in the next month									
	Project Elei		Outline of Planned Work (for next month)							
	-					·	•			

7. Risks/Issues/Opportunities

PROACTIVELY RELEASED

(Any risks and/or issues arising or expected to arise, costs and mitigation)

8.

9.

Risks / Issues	Magnitude / Likelihood	Mitigation					
Communications (An update on media, marketing and communications activity for this Project)							
Any other information							

SCHEDULE 6 – FURTHER ASSETS

[The parties may use this template to prepare a deed of variation (which must be signed by all parties:]

- 1. **Total Funding**: The total Funding in clause 2.1 is varied to: \$[insert new total funding amount], which comprises:
 - (a) \$[original funding amount] to undertake renovations at the following assets:
 - i. [insert address/location]; and
 - ii. [insert address/location].
 - (b) *\$[new funding amount]* to undertake renovations to the Additional Assets.
- 2. **Project**: The Project location in clause 3.1 is varied to include renovation works at assets at the following locations (**Additional Assets**):
 - (a) [insert address/location]; and
 - (b) [insert address/location].
- 3. **Completion Date:** The Completion Date in clause 6.2 is varied to *[insert]* months from the Commencement Date.
- 4. **Schedule 3**: The Project description in Schedule 3 is amended as follows: